

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

JAMES D'CRUZ, NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MCCRAW, in his official capacity as
Director of the Texas Department of Public
Safety, ALLAN B. POLUNSKY, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the Texas Public Safety
Commission, CARIN MARCY BARTH, in her
official capacity as a Member of the Texas
Public Safety Commission, ADA BROWN, in
her official capacity as a Member of the Texas
Public Safety Commission, JOHN STEEN, in his
official capacity as a Member of the Texas
Public Safety Commission, C. TOM CLOWE,
JR., in his official capacity as a Member of the
Texas Public Safety Commission,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 5:10-cv-00141-C

Application of *Amici Curiae* Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Mothers Against Teen Violence, and Texas Chapters of the Brady Campaign To Prevent Gun Violence to File an Amicus Brief in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTIONS 46.02, 411.172(a)(2), (a)(9), AND (g) DO NOT IMPLICATE PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT ACTIVITY.	7
A. Sections 46.02, 411.172(a)(2), (a)(9), and (g) Do Not Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity Because They Do Not Impact The Right to Possess Firearms in The Home Protected in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	7
B. The Second Amendment Right Should Not Be Extended to Prevent Communities from Restricting or Prohibiting Carrying Guns in Public, Particularly by Young Adults.	14
1. The public carrying of firearms poses safety risks to the general public.	14
2. The carrying of firearms by individuals under the age of 21 poses unique threats to public safety.	16
II. EVEN IF SECTIONS 46.02, 411.172(a)(2), (a)(9), AND (g) DID IMPLICATE PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT ACTIVITY, IT WOULD WITHSTAND THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.	18
A. The Reasonable Regulation Test is the Appropriate Standard of Review.	19
B. The Sections at Issue Are Constitutionally Permissible.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	11
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	12
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	12
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dorr v. Weber</i> , --- F.Supp.2d --- , 2010 WL 1976743 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	2, 10, 13
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (Tex. 1872)	2
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 786 S.W.2d 781 (Tex. App. 1990).....	11
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	11
<i>Glenn v. State</i> , 72 S.E. 927 (Ga. App. Ct. 1911)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee</i> , 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”), 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	11
<i>In re Factor</i> , 2010 WL 1753307 *3 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Apr. 21, 2010)	10
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	22
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	19
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 653 S.W.2d 944 (Tex. App. Ct. 1983)	2, 20
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim

Morrison v. State, 339 S.W.2d 529 (Tex. Crim. App. 1960).....11

Nordyke v. King, 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970)13

People v. Yarbrough, 169 Cal.App.4th 303 (2008).....14

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010), *appeal pending*.....10

Queenside Hills Realty Co. v. Saxl, 328 U.S. 80 (1946).....22

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....23

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897)1, 5, 10

Robertson v. City & County of Denver, 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)20, 22

State v. Dawson, 159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968).....9, 22

State v. Duke, 42 Tex. 455 (1874)11

State v. Hamdan, 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2002)22

State v. Knight, 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009).....10

State v. Sieyes, 225 P.3d 995 (Wash. 2010).....13, 25

State v. Workman, 35 W. Va. 367 (1891).....12

Teng v. Town of Kensington, 2010 WL 596526 (D. N.H. Feb. 17, 2010).....10

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)19

Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Tune, 977 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. App. Ct. 1998),
 pet. *dism'd w.o.j.*, 23 S.W.3d 358 (Tex. 2000).....2, 15, 16

Trinen v. City of Denver, 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)22

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....23

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)21

United States v. Engstrum, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah).....25

United States v. Hart, 2010 WL 2990001 (D. Mass. July 30, 2010).....10

United States v. Hayes, 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....3, 5

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)6, 25

United States v. Masciandaro, 648 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009).....25

United States v. McCane, 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....25

United States v. Skoien, 615 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....6

United States v. Tooley, 2010 WL 2380878 (S.D.W.Va. June 14, 2010).....10

United States v. Walker, 380 A.2d 1388 (D.C. 1977).....14

Walker v. State, --- S.W.3d ----, 2010 WL 4028439 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....8

Wilt v. Texas Dept. Of Public Safety, 2004 WL 1459375 (Tex. App. Ct. 2004).....20

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S 50 (1976)23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)16

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)5

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220 (2010).....16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3112 (2010).....16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203 (2010).....16

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129 (2010)16

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302 (2010)16

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c04 (2010).....16

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101 (2010).....16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.101 (2010).....16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12 (2010)16

N.J. Stat Ann. § 2C:58-6.1 (West 2010).....16

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4 (West 2010)16

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(a) (West 2010).....16

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2433 (2010)16

Texas Government Code Sections 411.172(a)(2), (a)(9), and (g)3
 Texas Penal Code § 46.02.....3
 Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704 (2010)16
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-309(D) (2010).....16
 W. Va. Code § 61-7-4 (2010)16
 Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1.....11
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104 (2010)16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment18
 Fourth Amendment19
 Ky. Const. of 1850, art. XIII, § 2512
 Second Amendment passim
 Tex. Const., Art. 1, § 23.....2, 11
 U.S. Const., Amend. 26 (ratified July 1, 1971)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Ortiz, *Adolescence, Brain Development, and Legal Culpability*, AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION.....1, 16
 Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683, 686-87, n. 12 (2007).....20
 C. Puzzanchera and W. Kang, *Easy Access to the FBI's Supplementary Homicide Reports: 1980-2008* (2010).....17
 Charles C. Branas, *et al.*, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*.....15
Commentaries on the Criminal Law § 12512

D.W. Webster, *et al.*, *Effects of State-Level Firearm Seller Accountability Policies on Firearm Trafficking*23

D.W. Webster, *et al.*, *Relationship Between Licensing, Registration, and Other State Gun Sales Laws and the Source State of Crime Guns*23, 24

David Hemenway, *Road Rage in Arizona: Armed and Dangerous*15

Ernst Freund, *The Police Power, Public Policy and Constitutional Rights* (1904).....13

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA LAW REVIEW 1443, 1458 (2009).....21

John Norton Pomeroy, *An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States* 152-53 (1868).....12

Justice Statistics, *Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics* (2005 data).....17

Matthew Miller, *et al.*, *Guns at College*17

Philip Cook, *et al.*, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041, 1081 (2009).....15

Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, *The Social Costs of Gun Ownership*16

Second Amendment, post-*Heller*.....9

United States Military Academy Regulations, Section II, 1-6(b)(1)18

Violence Policy Center, *Law Enforcement and Private Citizens Killed by Concealed Handgun Permit Holders*.....15

Webster, *et al.*, *Effects of State-Level*, at 52524

Webster, *et al.*, *Relationship Between Licensing*, at 18424

Weil & Knox, *Effects of Limiting Handgun Purchases*, at 1759.....24
